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Operational o f Rajpur (Bhaitbari) Veterinary Sub-centre

Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*86. W ill the Minister in-charge Animal Husbandry and Veterinary be pleased to state:-

(a) The current operational status o f Rajpur (B haitbari) Veterinary
Sub-centre?

(b) Whether R ajpu r (B h a itb a ri)
Veterinary Sub-centre is fully functional, or does it have any limitations?

(c) Whether there are facilities for emergency animal care at the Sub-centre?

(d) Whether the Sub-centre provide vaccination and disease control services?

(e) The total number o f veterinarians and staff th a t are currently working at the Sub-centre along with their names and designation?

Shii A. L. HEK
(Minister in-charge Animal
Husbandry & Veterinary)

(a) Sir, at present, Rajpur (Bhaitbari)
Veterinary Dispensaiy is functional with 2
(two) deputed staff i.e., 1 (one) Veterinary Assistant and 1 (one) Chowkidar.

(b) Sir, it is notfully functional as there are no regular staff. It is partially functional with 2 (two) deputed staff without any doctor.

(c) Sir, limited facilities are available for minor cases.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) Sir, there are 2 (two) staff :-

1. Shri Muktadur Islam, Veterinary Assistant, deputed from Vigilance Unit, District Animal Husbandry
& Veterinary Office, Tura.
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2. Shri Sirazul Islam, Chowkidar, deputed from Rongadatgre Poultry
Farm, under Sub-Divisional Animal Husbandry & Veterinary Office, Dadenggre, West Garo Hills.

(f) The sanctioned staff pattern for the Sub-centre?

(f) Sir, there are no sanctioned posts for the Dispensary.

Setting up o f Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS) and Center o f Excellence

Shri HEAV1NGSTONE KHARPRAN Shri RAKKAM A. SANGMA Shri BRKiHTSTAKVVELL MARBANIANC

*87. W ill the Minister in-charge Education be pleased to state: -

(Minister in -charge Education )

(a) Whether there was any proposed or sanctioned for setting up o f Eklavya Model Residential School (EM R S) and Center o f Excellence for Sports in the whole State o f Meghalaya in the last 2
(Two) years?

(a) Yes, Sir, fo r Eklavya Model Residential School (EMRS). The proposal for Center o f Excellence for Sports has not yet been approved by the Government
o f India.

(b) The total num ber o f Eklavya Model Residential School
(EMRS) and Center o f
Excellence for Sports that going to be setup in the whole State?

(b) Sir, 38 (thirty eight) numbers.

Tura Government M edical College

Dr. M UKUL M. SANGMA Dr. M. AM PAREEN LYNGDOH

*88. Will the Minister in-charge Health
& Family Welfare be pleased to state:-

(Minister in-charge Health & Fam ily
Welfare)

(a) The status o f Tura Government
Medical College?

(a) Sir, the status o f Tura Government Medical College is 75% .

(b) The total area o f the parcel o f land donated by the clan for the project?

(b) Sir, the total area o f land donated by the clan for the project is 99.00 Acres.
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(c) The to ta l am ount o f money sanctioned and released by the Government o f India (Gol) for the project till date?

(c) Sir, the total amount o f money sanctioned by the Government o f India (Gol) for the project till date is ?170.10
Crore.

(d) The to ta l am ount o f money released to the PMC till date?

(d) Sir, the total amount o f money released to the PMC till date is ^185.65
Crore.

(e) The to ta l am ount o f money released to the contractor for the PMC till date?

(e) Sir, the total amount o f money released to the contractor for the PMC till date is ?1 78.66 Crore.

(f) The names o f the different components o f works o f the project

(f) Sir, is as per Statement placed on the Table o f the House.

with respective sanctioned amount?

E lectrocu tion Cases

Shri RUPA M ARAK Shri A. T. MONDAL

*89. Will the Minister in-charge Power be pleased to state:-

(Minister in-charge Power)

(a) The total number o f electrocution cases reported under Dadenggre Block in the past ten years?

(a) Sir, the total number o f reported electrocution case under Dadenggre Block in the past ten years is 4 (four) numbers.

(b) The total number o f electrocution victims’ families who were paid compensation for the lives lost?

(b) S ir, the to ta l num ber o f electrocution victims’ families who were paid compensation for the lives lost is 3
(three).

(c) The total am ount received as compensation?

(c) Sir, the total amount received as com pensation is ?300000.00 (Rupees
Three Lakhs Only).

Government L and

Shri ADELBERT NONGRUM Shri CONRAD K. SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

*90. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state the total area (in acres) o f Government land made available so far to the Invest Meghalaya Authority?

Sir, no Government land has been
m ade available to the Meghalaya Investment Promotion Authority (MIPA).
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Shri BRIGHTSTARWELL MARBANIANG

*91. Will the Minister in-charge Public Health Engineering be pleased to state the status o f the implementation o f Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) throughout the State and Mawlai in particular?

• Augmentation of Umsaw Mawtawar
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Augmentation of Mawkynroh Umshing
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Umshillong, Lummawnei,
Umthlong, Mawiong
and Block-13
Water Supply Scheme

Work is in progress.

• Retrofitting of
Mawsiatkhnam Village

Work is completed.

• Augmentation of Mawsiatkhnam Village
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

•  Madan Mawkhar
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Retrofitting of Umphrew
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Augmentation of Nongkohlew
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Augmentation of Umrynjah
Water Supply Scheme

Work is completed.

• Augmentation of Mawtawar
Water Supply Scheme

Work is in progress.

Shri MARCUISE N. MARAK
(Minister in-charge Public Health
Engineering)

Sir, the status o f implementation o f Jal Jeevan Mission throughout the State in term s o f coverage o f households is 5,32,297, which is approximately 81.78%
o f the total target.

Sir, the status o f implementation o f JJM Schemes in Mawlai are as follows :
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Dr. MIZANUR KAZI

*92. Will-the Deputy Chief Minister in-charge Home (Police) be pleased to state:-

(a) The key initiatives taken by the Government to com bat cybercrime in recent years?

(b) The measures th a t the Government has taken to strengthen cybersecurity laws to address the rise in cybercrime?

(c) The measures that have been implemented to im prove cybersecurity awareness among citizens especially in the rural areas o f the State?

Shri PRESTONE TYNSONG
[Deputy Chief Minister in-charge
Home (Police)]

(a) Sir, to combat cybercrime, the following initiatives have been taken :

(i) Creation o f ded ica ted post o f Superintendent o f Police (Cyber
Crime).

(ii) Creation o f dedicated Cyber Crime Police Station fo r the State o f
Meghalaya.

(iii) 24/7 Cyber Crime Helpline (1930) for
immediate assistance. National Cyber Crime Reporting Portal (cybercrime.gov. in) for reporting offences.

(b) Sir, the Cyber Crime cases in the State are investigated and prosecuted under the following Acts o f Parliament :-

(i) The Information Technology Act, 2000.
(ii) The Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023.

(c) Sir, the following measures have been implemented to im prove cybersecurity awareness, especially in Rural areas :

• Cybersecurity awareness programmes are being conducted regularly across the State including in Rural areas.

• Digital advisories shared on official social media platform s for wider public awareness.
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(d) The steps that are being taken by (d) Sir, same as at (a) above, the Government to support victims
o f cybercrime in reporting and resolving incidents?

Extention o f STEM Buses

Shri HEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN Shri CONRAD K. SANGMA
(Chief Minister)

*93. Will the Chief Minister be pleased to state whether the Government intend to extend the plying o f STEM
Buses fro m :

(i) Shillong to M aw lyndep (i) No, Sir.
(Sohryngkham)?

(ii) Shillong to Diengpasoh? (ii) No, Sir.

Jengjai Farmers’ Market

Shri RUPA MARAK Dr. M. AMPAREEN LYNGDOH (Minister in-charge A griculture &
Farmers’ Welfare)

*94. W ill the Minister in-charge Yes, Sir.
Agriculture & Farmers’ Welfare be pleased to state whether the construction o f Jengjai Farm ers’
Market has been completed?
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Dr. MIZANUR KAZI Shri PAUL LYNGDOH (Minister in-charge Tourism)

*95. W ill the Minister in-charge Tourism be pleased to state:-

(a) The steps that the Department has taken to preserve and protect the Bhaitbari Archaeological Site?

(b) Whether there are any ongoing restoration or conservation projects at the site?

(c) If the reply at (b) above is in the affirmative, the current status?

(d) Whether any initiatives have been taken to promote B haitbari Archaeological Site as a major tourist destination?

(a),(b ),(c ), (d), (e) & (f)

Nil, Sir.

(e) Whether there is any proposal on including Bhaitbari in National or International heritage tourism circuits?

(f) If the reply at (e) above is in the affirmative , the timeline fo r implementing new projects at Bhaitbari, and when can the public expect to see improvements?
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DISHA Meetings
Shri HEAVINGSTONE KHARPRAN

*96. W ill the Minister in-charge Community & Rural Development be pleased to state the total number o f DISHA meetings that have been held in the last 7 (seven) years?

Shri A. T. MONDAL
(Minister in-charge Community &
Rural Development)

Sir, the to ta l num ber o f DISHA meetings that have been held in the last 7
(seven) years is 37.

Enrollment Rate o f Students

Shri RUPA MARAK

*97. W ill the Minister in-charge Education be pleased to state:-

(a) Whether the Dadenggre Block and Rongram Community & Rural Development Block has schools that has low enrollment rate of students w ith low er than 10 students per school?

(b) If the reply at (a) above is in the affirmative, the name o f the schools?

Shri RAKKAM A. SANGMA
(Minister in-charge Education)

(a) Sir, Yes.

(b) Sir, the name o f the Schools with low enrolment rate o f students lower than 10 students per School, Block-wise are detailed below :

I. DADENGGRE BLOCK
A) Name o f the Government Lower Primary Schools

SI.
No.

Name o f the Government
L.P. School

B lock Total
Enrolment

1. Demdema Government L.P.S. Demdema Block 4
2. Damjonggre Government

L.P. School
Selsella Block 3

3. Angaripara Government
L.P. School

Tikrikilla Block 8

4. Boldaldamgre Government L.P.S. Tikrikilla Block 5
5. Borogaobal Government L.P.S. Tikrikilla Block 9
6. Didapara Government L.P.S. Tikrikilla Block 9
7. Ganarugre Government L.P.S. Tikrikilla Block 2
8. Kathalbari Government L.P.S. Tikrikilla Block 9
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B) Name o f the SSA Upper Primary Schools

SI.
No.

Name o f the
SSA Upper Primary Schools

B lock Total
Enrolment

1 . Dallanggre SSA U.P. School Dadenggre Block 8
2. Rebugre SSA U.P. School Dadenggre Block 6
3. Rangsagre SSA U.P. School Dadenggre Block 5
4. Nengchonggre SSA U.P. School Dadenggre Block 2

II. RONGRAM BLOCK
A) Name of the Government School

Si.
No.

Name o f the Government
L.P. School

B lock Total
Enrolment

1. Dalmagre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 0
2. Balupara Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 7
3. Bawegre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 8
4. Bibragre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 6
5. Chiokgre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 3
6. Dittegre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 5
7. Dopananggre R. Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 2
8 . Galwang Cherrangre

Government L.P.S.
Rongram Block 6

9. Ganol Songma Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 7
10. Masumata Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 5
11. Pagugre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 5
12. RongramAllagre

Government L.P.S.
Rongram Block 8

13. Songgitalgre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 7
14. Soragre Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 3
15. Galwang Chidekgre

Government L.P.S.
Rongram Block 8
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B) N on-Government Low er Primary School

SI.
No.

Name o f the N on-Government
L.P. School

B lock Total
Enrolment

1. Sakalgre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 8
2. Donsimagre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 9
3. Watregre Songgitcham

Non-Government L.P.S.
Rongram Block 6

4. Waribokgre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 9
5. Chasamkolgre

Non-Government L.P.S.
Rongram Block - 4

6. Derikgre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 3
7. Songkonggre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 9
8. Anogre Apal Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 0
9. Mondagre Non-Government L.P.S. Rongram Block 0

C) SSA Low er Primary School

SI.
No.

Nam e o f the
SSA Low er Primary School

B lock Total
Enrolment

1. Boldam Songma SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 2
2. Danang Songma SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 9
3. Kalakgre SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 8
4. Megongdamgre SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 4
5. New.Tebronggre

SSA L.P. School
Rongram Block 8

6. New Ampanggre
SSA L.P. School

Rongram Block 4

7. Asakgre SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 6
8. Kama Dumitdikgre

SSA L.P. School
Rongram Block 4

9. Sanchong Dojokgre
SSA L.P. School

Rongram Block 8

10. Wakantagre SSA L.P. School Rongram Block 8

D) Ad hoc Low er Primary School

SI.
No.

Name o f the
SSA L ow er Primary School

B lock Total
Enrolment

1. Aranggre Ad hoc L.P.S. Rongram Block 0
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